
 
 
 

 
 

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 

08 November 2011 at 7.00 pm 
 

Conference Room - Council Office 

 

AGENDA 
 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr. R J Davison 
 

Vice-Chairman Cllr. C Brown 

Cllr. L Abraham, Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. L Ball, Cllr M Butler, Cllr. C Dibsdall, 
Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, Cllr. Mrs A Firth, Cllr. Mrs A George, Cllr. R Hogarth, 
Cllr. M Horwood, Cllr. Mrs F Parkin, Cllr. A Pett, Cllr. R Piper, Cllr. S Raikes, 

Cllr. J Scholey, Cllr. P Towell and Cllr. R Walshe 
 

 
Apologies for absence 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 September 

2011  

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 
 

2. Declarations of interest.   
 

 
 

3. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred 
by the Committee  and/or requests from the Performance and 
Governance Committee (please refer to the minutes as 
indicated):  
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 

 (a)  Performance Management Performance Report - LPI HB 
001, 002, 005 & 006 referred for further consideration 
(Performance and Governance Committee 27.09.11) 

 
(b)  Proposed Changes to Staff Terms and Conditions (Cabinet 
 13.10.11)  
 

 

4. Actions from the Previous Meeting  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 
 

5. Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 (attached) and the 
Forward Plan  
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 

 
 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to reflect the 

terms of reference of the Committee focussing on the Council's 
priorities for policy development. This includes opportunities to invite 
other organisations who provide services in the District to provide 
information to the Committee and discuss issues of importance to 

 



 
 

the Community.  
 

6. Under-Occupation of Social Housing – Verbal Update from 
Working Group  

 
 

Councillor Mrs 
Faye Parkin 

 

7. Revenues and Benefits Partnership Update  
 

(Pages 17 - 32) 
 

Tricia Marshall 

 
 (including an introduction to ‘single benefit’ payment system)  

 
 

8. 2012/13 Budget and Review of Service Plans  (Pages 33 - 58) 
 

Tricia Marshall, 
Lee Banks 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 
 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual information 
on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or Contact Officer named 

on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format please do not 
hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 
For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



1 

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Services Select Committee 
 held on 20 September 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. R J Davison (Chairman) 
Cllr. C Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllr. L Abraham, Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. L Ball, Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, 

Cllr. Mrs A Firth, Cllr. Mrs A George, Cllr. R Hogarth, Cllr. M Horwood, 
Cllr. Mrs F Parkin, Cllr. R Piper, Cllr. S Raikes, Cllr. P Towell and 
Cllr. R Walshe 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr M Butler, Cllr. A Pett and Cllr. J Scholey 
 

 Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. Mrs C Clark, Cllr. A Eyre and Cllr. B Ramsey were 
also present 
 

 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 JUNE 
2011  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Services Select 
Committee held on 21 June 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
Cllr. Ball apologised for not having given his apologies for absence for the 
meeting held on 21 June 2011, due to I.T. difficulties on his return from 
holiday. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
Cllr. Mrs. Parkin declared a personal interest in matters relating to housing 
and benefits as she had relatives in both social housing and on benefits. 
 

13. FORMAL RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET FOLLOWING MATTERS 
REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE  AND/OR REQUESTS FROM THE 
PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (PLEASE REFER TO 
THE MINUTES AS INDICATED):   
 
The Committee noted the comments of Cabinet.    

In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Environmental and 
Operational Services advised that the Swanley clear sack recycling was still 
being sent to the Ideal Waste Company Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) at 
Swanley.  He reported that the North Farm transfer station would be closed 
for maintenance for a few weeks and therefore Tonbridge & Malling and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils would be making more use of the Dunbrik 
transfer station for a while, so the County Council (KCC) had agreed that 
Sevenoaks could send more waste to the Swanley MRF during this period.  
Whilst this was only short term, it was hoped that this would further highlight 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 20 September 2011 
 
 

2 

the benefits of the arrangement to KCC.   

Following advice from the Head of Environmental and Operational Services, 
Members considered the potential benefits of requesting a visit to the Waste 
to Energy plant and MRF at Allington, but agreed instead to a further visit  to 
the Swanley MRF. 

Action 1: The Head of Environmental and Operational Services to 
arrange  a further visit to the Ideal Waste Company Materials 
Recovery Facility at Swanley, for those Members who did not 
previously attend. 

 
14. ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The completed actions were noted. 
 

15. FUTURE BUSINESS, THE WORK PLAN 2011/12 (ATTACHED) AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN.  
 
The Committee agreed the Work Plan with no amendments. 
 

16. KENT WASTE PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL REPORT 2011 AND 
CONSULTATION ON REFRESHING THE KENT JOINT MUNICIPAL 
WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman, with the agreement of the Committee, brought consideration of 
this item forward
[...]
possible effect on staff of the removal of 
the leased car option, especially for those that might not be able to afford the 
car loan.  The Head of Finance and Human Resources advised that as well as 
the car loan scheme they were speaking to local car leasing companies, and 
staff were being met on a one to one basis to explore all their options.  The 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources advised that 
Cabinet had looked at this very carefully and had also been concerned by the 
effect and possible loss of the ‘best performers’ due to the proposed changes.  
In response to a question on recent staff turnover and whether it was 
noticeably increased since the proposals were put forward, the Head of 
Finance and Human Resources advised that during the last couple of years 
turnover had been lower.  However, it was noticeable that in the last few 
months three Service Managers had left and it had been difficult to recruit 
suitable applicants to the vacant posts.  One post was being delivered in an 
alternative way, one had been filled and efforts to recruit to the third had been 
ongoing since June.  With reference to concern expressed on losing potential 
pay savings from the removal of the lower banding, she advised that each 
vacancy would be reassessed as it arose, and that there were still enough 
options to remain flexible.  

Resolved: That the proposed changes to staff terms and conditions 
to meet the saving included in the 10-year budget be noted and that 
the Committee feedback its comments to the 13 October 2011 Cabinet 
meeting. 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  8.45 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



 

Services Select Committee – 8 November 2011  

MATTERS REFERRED BY PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 

Performance Monitoring: LPI HB 001, 002, 005 & 006  
(Performance and Governance Committee – 27 September 2011) 
 
The Chairman, with the agreement of the Committee, brought consideration of 
this item fo
[...]
es to arrange  a further visit to the Ideal 
Waste Company Materials Recovery Facility 
at  Swanley, for those Members who did not 
previously attend. 

 

Two tours booked: 10 a.m. on Friday 28 
October 2011; and, 10 a.m. on Thursday 
10 November 2011.  Spaces still 
available. (20.10.11) 

Richard Wilson 

ACTION 2 Working Group to meet with Officers and 
report on Stage 3 at the November meeting. 

 

The first working group meeting has 
taken place.  Members have been 
provided with some background to the 
work programme, including related data 
and case studies to consider ahead of the 
November committee meeting. (20.10.11) 

Pat Smith 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 11



 

Services Select Committee – 8 November 2011 

 A
genda Item

 4

P
age 12



 

Services Select Committee – 8 November 2011  

 

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE – WORK PLAN 2011/12 

Topic 8 November 2011 31 January 2012 3 April 2012 June 2012 September 2012 

In-Depth Scrutiny  (Under-occupation 
of Social Housing –  

Working Group to 
carry out Stages 1 
to 3 during Oct-
Aprl) 

Working Group to 
identify panel  

Under-occupation 
of Social Housing – 
Stages 4 to 5 (to 
provide/agree 
recommendations 
and options) 

 

 Under-occupation 
of Social Housing – 
final strategy and 
action plan  

 

 Universal Credits – 
Stages 1 and 2 

(Working Group to 
carry out Stage 3 in 
Jan/Feb) 

Universal Credits – 
Stages 4 and 5(a) 

Universal Credits – 
Stage 5(b) 

Universal Credits – 
Stage 6 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 13



 

Services Select Committee – 8 November 2011  

 

Topic 8 November 2011 31 January 2012 3 April 2012 June 2012 September 2012 

Housing (Pat 
Smith) 

 Completion of 
works at Hever 
Road Gypsy and 
Traveller site – 
Verbal Update  

Sevenoaks District 
Housing Action 
Plan 

Affordable Housing 
Position Report 
(information only) 

SDHR amended 
Allocation Policy 

 

  

Licensing (Richard 
Wilson)  

Licensing Update 
Report (information 
only) 

    

Payments & 
Benefits
[...]
increased 
workload, changing DWP requirements for processing methods and the introduction 
of the Universal Credit.  The report highlights the potential financial impact on the 
Council in both the current and future years and sets out action planned to reduce 
processing times.  

Services Select Committee plan to carry out an in-depth scrutiny of the implications 
of the introduction of the universal credit early in the new year; this report starts to 
introduce to Members some of the issues associated with the credit’s introduction.  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Finance and Human Resources – Tricia Marshall 

Recommendation: It be RESOLVED that the progress made in addressing the 
challenges facing the Benefits Service be noted and the action being taken to reduce 
processing times be endorsed.  

Introduction 

1 In 2010 Members Dartford Borough Council (DBC) for Benefits (Housing and 
Council Tax Benefits), Revenues (Council Tax and Business Rates collection), 
Internal Audit and Fraud Services.  

2 This report sets out: 

• the impact on the Benefits service of increasing work volumes and 
changed working practices for informing local authorities about changes 
to individual’s tax credits; 

• action planned to reduce processing times;  

• the impact on the service of proposed legislative changes; and 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



 

Services Select Committee – 8 November 2011 

 

• the financial implications of the above for the current year and 2012/13.  

Background 

3 The proposal approved by Members in July 2010 can be summarised as: 

• DBC and SDC to have a joint Internal Audit and Fraud team, based at the 
DBC offices, and a joint Revenues and Benefits team, based at the SDC 
offices;  

• existing customer face-to-face access to remain, with the enhancement 
that DBC customers to be able to access the above services via SDC 
facilities and v
[...]
their immediate short-term needs in an 
emergency or as a consequence of a disaster. 

18 For the current spending review period, the Department for Work and 
Pensions has been allocated £178m per annum for the discretionary social 
fund. This transfer of the full £178m to the new service will mean that there is 
no central government expectation that local authorities will operate loan 
schemes, though local authorities will be able to operate a loan scheme if that 
is their preference. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Services Select Committee – 8 November 2011 

Item No. 7 - Appendix A 

 

19 There are no plans to provide generic software or hardware to support the new 
services. Each local authority should design a service that reflects the needs 
of its own local community. 

20 There is no central government assumption that the new service will be 
provided in-house. Local authorities can consider entering into contracted 
partnership arrangements with neighbouring authorities or third party 
organisations for some or all of the new service. 

21 There is no expectation that the new service will mirror the existing social fund 
scheme. Local authorities could decide that the need could be met in the form 
of cash payments or goods and services, including food parcels and both new 
and reconditioned household items. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 32



 

 

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE – 8 NOVEMBER 2011 

2012/13 BUDGET & REVIEW OF SERVICE PLANS 

Also considered by: Social Affairs Select Committee – 1 November 2011 

Environment Select Committee – 25 October 2011 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision 

Executive Summary: This report sets out proposals for updates to the 2012/13 
budget within the existing framework of the 10 year budget and 4 year savings plan.  
Service pressures are identified for Members information to be managed within the 
existing budget framework.  The report also identifies growth items, that are outside 
of the current Financial Plan.   

This report supports all the Council’s Key Aims. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Recommendation:   

The Committee’s views and comments are sought to inform the draft budget 
decisions to be made by Cabinet at its meeting on 8 December 2011. 

Background 

1 In December 2010 Members approved a balanced 10 year budget to 2020/21 
and a four year savings plan incorporating £4.2million of savings to the end of 
2014/15.  It is pleasing to report that as the Council has a 10 year balanced 
budget new growth items for 2012/13 are limited to just £46,500. 

2 The following reports have been presented to Cabinet to start the budget 
setting process for 2012/13: 

• Financial Prospects Report; and 

• Budget Timetable. 

3 On 15 November Performance & Governance Committee will also receive the 
Financial Prospects Report and in addition a report on the Budget Strategy. 

Introduction 

4 This report presents members with the following documents relating to the 
budget for 2012/13: 

• Priority Matrix (Appendix A); 

• Summary of Service Plans (Appendix B);

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 

Services Select Committee – 8 November 2011 

 

• The Council’s agreed 4 year savings plan (Appendix C); 

• List of Service Pressures identified by Officers for 2012/13 (Appendix 
D); and 

• Growth Items and where required Service Change Impact Assessment 
forms (SCIAs) for this Select Committee (Appendix D). 

Priority Matrix 

5 The Priority Matrix is provided at Appendix A for Members information to 
assist in evaluating budget variations requested by Heads of Service and 
forming recommendations for savings.  

6 The Priority Matrix is the tool by which the Council prioritises its services.  The 
Priority Matrix is just one element of the budget setting process that can be 
used to support decision making within this challenging financial climate and 
eases the process of shifting resources from non-priority areas. The 
movement o
[...]
81

16.16

10.22

27.24

5.54

15.22

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Audit, Risk &

Anti Fraud

Customer

Services

Finance Housing

Benefits

Human

Resources

Revenues

 

Green, 

11Amber , 

2

Red, 

5

 

Customer 

Services 

 Deliver a high quality and responsive Customer Services 

function 

 Improve Council understanding of customer requirements, 

delivering positive outcomes and service improvements 

from improved customer insight 

 Drive customer behaviour to shift customers from 

expensive to more cost effective whilst also providing 

extended customer choices 

Finance  Provide expert financial advice, support and budget 

monitoring service to Officers and Members 

 Process creditor payments, ensure prompt recovery of all 

sundry debtor accounts and manage the Council’s 

Investments  

 To accurately produce the Council’s year end accounts by 

deadline 

Part 3b:  Service Performance Summary (at August 2011) 

Part 2b:  Resources – 2011/12 Budget  (£ 000) 

 
Green 

 

Amber 

 

Red 

 

Overall 

Performance 
 

 

Budget 

09/10 

Budget 

10/11 

Budget 

11/12 

Audit, Risk & Anti Fraud 182 152 161 

Customer Services 505 507 525 

Finance 3,049 3,152 2,711 

Housing Benefits 932 940 664 

HR (incl. Members Allowance 

Budget) 
444 493 555 

Revenues 279 280 233 
 

Audit, Risk & 

Anti Fraud 
1 - - 

 

Housing 

Benefits 

Shared 

Service  

 Actively encourage those eligible for benefits to claim what 

they are entitled to 

 Improve and align processes, building one team within 

Benefits, developing staff and improving efficiency 

 Achieve or exceed the performance targets for the Benefits 

Service in 2011/12 

Customer 

Services 
4 - -  

Finance 1 1 -  

Human 

Resources 

 To effectively manage employee relations matters.  Working 

to keep employee engagement and satisfaction high 

 Understand workforce make up compared with current and 

future staffing requirements. Ensuring the workforce is 

appropriately trained and fit
[...]
duction of £40k 

in Admin Grant is a high risk to the quality of service 

experienced by the key stakeholders. 

 

Performance Matrix Rank  (1 to 27) 4    (Benefits Admin) 

 

2011/12 Budget £ 000  Local Performance Indicators 

Operational Cost 914  Code & Description Actual Target 

Income 909  Average no. of days to pay 

new benefit claims  
(Apr to Aug 2011) 

42 25 

Net Cost 7  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 56



Services Select Committee - 8 November 2011 

Item No. 8 - Appendix D 
 

SCIA 2 

Service Area: Finance & HR Service: Members 

Activity Members Allowances No. of Staff: - 

      

Budget Increase 11/12 

£000 

12/13 

£000 

13/14 

£000 

14/15 

£000 

Provision for Members IT allowance 6.5 � � � 

TOTAL 6.5 � � � 

  

Reasons for and explanation 

of proposed change in service 

At the Council meeting of 18 October 2011 Members 

approved the recommendations of the Joint 

Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP) and the 

comments of the Modern Local Government Group 

(MLG) for an IT allowance to be added to the current 

Members’ Allowance Scheme. 

    

Key Stakeholders Affected Members. 

  

Likely impacts and 

implications of the change in 

service (include Risk 

Analysis) 

Failure to provide a budget that would allow for all 

Members to claim for the IT allowance, at their 

discretion, would prevent the recommendations of the 

JIRP and MLG and the decision made by Council being 

adopted. 

Members may not receive the support they require to 

access information important to them in fulfilling their 

role as a Councillor. 

 

Performance Matrix Rank  (1 to 27) 12 (Members) 

 

2011/12 Budget £ 000  Local Performance Indicators 

Operational Cost 343  Code & Description Actual Target 

Income 0  None.   

Net Cost 343  

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 September 2011
	3 Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee  and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee (please refer to the minutes as indicated):
	Item 3b -  Referral from Cabinet Covering Minute

	4 Actions from the Previous Meeting
	5 Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 (attached) and the Forward Plan
	7 Revenues and Benefits Partnership Update
	8 2012/13 Budget and Review of Service Plans
	Item 08 - 2012-13 Budget & Service Plans - Appendix A
	Item 08 - 2012-13 Budget & Service Plans - Appendix B
	Item 08 - 2012-13 Budget & Service Plans - Appendix C
	Item 08 - 2012-13 Budget & Service Plans - Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


1 

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Services Select Committee 
 held on 8 November 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. R J Davison (Chairman) 
Cllr. C Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllr. L Abraham, Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. L Ball, Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, 

Cllr. Mrs A Firth, Cllr. Mrs A George, Cllr. R Hogarth, Cllr. M Horwood, 
Cllr. Mrs F Parkin, Cllr. A Pett, Cllr. R Piper, Cllr. S Raikes, 
Cllr. J Scholey, Cllr. P Towell and Cllr. R Walshe 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr M Butler 
 

 Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. Mrs C Clark, Cllr Mrs J Davison, Cllr. Mrs A Hunter 
and Cllr. B Ramsey were also present 
 

 
 

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Services Select 
Committee held on 20 September 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
Cllr. Mrs. Parkin declared a personal interest in matters relating to housing 
and benefits as she had relatives in both social housing and on benefits. 
 

22. FORMAL RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET FOLLOWING MATTERS 
REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
(a) Performance Management Performance Report - LPI HB 001, 002, 005 

& 006 referred for further consideration (Performance and Governance 
Committee 27.09.11) 

This matter was considered under Minute Item 26. 

(b) Proposed Changes to Staff Terms and Conditions (Cabinet 13.10.11) 

A Member of the Committee reported that he had recently met a former 
Council employee. The former employee was concerned that morale 
had fallen among Council staff since the budget savings. The Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources accepted that the 
savings had an impact but believed the Council had dealt with the 
matter better than other local authorities. The process had been 
transparent and had involved the Staff Consultative Group in finding 
savings. 

The Committee noted the comments of Cabinet.    



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 8 November 2011 
 
 

2 

 
23. ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chairman read an update from the Head of Environmental and 
Operational Services outlining the last visit to the Material Recycling Facility in 
Swanley. A further visit was arranged for the Committee in December. 
Members of the Committee who took part in the visit confirmed they enjoyed it 
and were impressed. One Member had been told on the visit that, being a 
smaller facility than some he had encountered before, it was more cost 
effective. 
 
The second action was considered under Minute Item 25. 
 
As a matter arising, the Vice Chairman had discussed Affordable Housing 
provision and equivalent financial contributions with the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Corporate Resources. He wanted to clarify what 
and where the provision was and a Question and Answer document had been 
uploaded to the Members’ Portal. He was particularly interested in what 
income the Council had received for Affordable Housing. He reminded 
Members that all such funding received would be ring-fenced for Affordable 
Housing. 
 

24. FUTURE BUSINESS, THE WORK PLAN 2011/12 (ATTACHED) AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Chairman of the IT Working Group provided an update on the IT 
Strategy. On 3 November the Group had met to consider an initial draft of the 
document. A number of comments were made on it but the Group had been 
pleased with the Officers’ work. The Group was to meet again on 30 
November 2011 to make final comments but he did not expect that it would 
have to make many. It was expected the Strategy would be ready soon after 
the meeting on 30 November and could be presented to the Committee 
meeting on 31 January 2012. The Chairman of the Committee hoped the 
Strategy could be circulated to Committee Members for consideration before 
Christmas. 
 

Action 1: Officers to circulate the IT Strategy, if complete, to 
Members of the Committee before Christmas. 

 
The Committee agreed to move the “Under-occupation of Social Housing – 
final strategy and action plan” forward to the meeting in June 2012. 
 

25. UNDER-OCCUPATION OF SOCIAL HOUSING – VERBAL UPDATE FROM 
WORKING GROUP  
 
The Chairman of the Members’ Under-Occupation of Social Housing Working 
Group confirmed that the Group had met on 17 October 2011. The Head of 
Housing, Housing Policy Manager and Cllr. Ayres were also present at that 
meeting. 

The Working Group looked at a range of statistics provided by Officers, 
including where under-occupation occurred most, as an introduction and 



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 8 November 2011 
 
 

3 

considered 2 case studies. They were acutely aware of the sensitivity which 
surrounded the topic and the distress which can be caused when they move 
house, particularly to older people. They were very interested in the financial 
help which may be available to remedy under-occupation. 

At the next meeting of the Working Group they were to talk to a representative 
from West Kent Housing Association, to answer questions about the scale of 
the problem within their stock and where funding would come from to remedy 
it. They envisaged considering more case studies and inviting a 
representative from Moat. 

The Head of Housing felt the last meeting had been very constructive. She 
clarified that further housing associations would be invited to the main panel 
meeting to be interviewed by the whole Committee at a later stage. She had 
also provided a series of dates on which the Working Group should take place 
with Officers. The Chairman of the Committee advised at least 1 meeting per 
month. 

A Member, on the Working Group, hoped to find out whether Affordable 
Housing commuted sums could be used to help people move house. The 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Environment confirmed the sums were not 
ring-fenced for building but could be used to help people move house. 
However, she believed that it was the provision of sheltered accommodation, 
such as White Oak and Hollybush Court previously, which encouraged 
residents to move. 

The Chairman of the Working Group added that the Group was considering 
how under-occupation could be aided by redevelopment.  

The Vice Chairman of the Committee thought it would be useful for the 
Working Group to have a total for the Affordable Housing Contributions the 
Council had received. 

Action 2: The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources to provide a total for Affordable Housing financial 
contributions made. 

The Chairman of the Committee thanked the Group and Officers for their 
good work raising many issues. 

 
26. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

 
The Head of Finance and Human Resources believed that the average days 
to process claims was the greatest concern for the Partnership and confirmed 
the workload had increased by 24% over the past year. Across a range of 
indicators activities had remained high into October. The introduction of 
Automated Transfers to Local Authority Systems (ATLAS) had helped to notify 
of changes to claimants’ tax credits. However, this meant that claimants’ 
circumstances had likely changed and needed to be investigated by staff; 
consequently this had significantly increased the workload. Due to the 
economic conditions customers were generally reporting more changes to 
their circumstances than usual. The time taken to process reported changes 



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 8 November 2011 
 
 

4 

had begun to fall, though. 

The Benefits Team faced difficulties from staff shortages but recruitment was 
a key focus. The pool of assessors was decreasing because of uncertainty 
caused by the proposals for Universal Credit. 

They had therefore introduced new processes to increase efficiency for new 
claims. A triage system had been established and information was put onto 
the computer database more flexibly. Tasks had been re-evaluated so that the 
more experienced Officers could focus on the more complex cases. They had 
also reconsidered what activities were undertaken so that any resources, 
which could be, were moved to assessing claims.  

The Head of Finance and Human Resources gave an overview of the 
changes expected from the Welfare Reform Bill. From October 2013 Housing 
Benefit would be incorporated into the Universal Credit, except for those at 
pension age. Council Tax Benefit would be abolished from April 2013, with the 
introduction of a new localised Council Tax Support. This meant two separate 
benefit assessment systems would need to be in place. She added that there 
would be little time to organise IT infrastructure because of the delay in 
publishing the secondary legislation. 

Members asked whether the reforms could even mean more work than at 
present. The Head of Finance and Human Resources confirmed this was 
possible while the Team had to manage 2 separate assessment systems. 
Beyond that point, if half of the workload had transferred to the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP), Officers would have to consider how the Team 
would be structured. 

Another Member commented that when the localised Council Tax Support 
scheme was introduced the Council would be expected to deliver a reduction 
in spending of 10%. He also believed that taking responsibility for the Social 
Fund could have significant financial implications. Officers clarified that the 
savings would be difficult to make because of all the groups Government had 
said were to be protected. The 10% savings would have to be made from 9% 
of the total paid out if pensioners and those receiving 100% Council Tax 
Benefit were protected. It was also not yet clear whether the Social Fund 
would be passed to the County or District Council. 

There was concern at the presumption that claims for Universal Credit would 
be made online when customers may have neither the resources or ability to 
use this method. It was noted few currently made their applications this way. 
The Committee was informed that Officers had raised this matter with the 
DWP. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money explained that the 
uncertainty over transitional arrangements exacerbated the difficulties in 
planning ahead. Members also had to consider whether, in the future, the 
Council would need increased income either to cover greater staffing or to 
compensate for the 10% reduction in funding for the localised Council Tax 
Support. 

Resolved: That the progress made in addressing the challenges 



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 8 November 2011 
 
 

5 

facing the Benefits Service be noted and the action being taken to 
reduce processing times be endorsed.  

 
27. 2012/13 BUDGET AND REVIEW OF SERVICE PLANS  

 
The Head of Finance and Human Resources explained that the report formed 
part of the budget process. There were only 2 growth items totalling £46,500. 
This reflected the work undertaken in 2010 to agree the 10 year budget and 4 
year savings and that Officers were taking these pressures into account. 

The Chairman noted the report was modest when compared to previous 
years. One item was the result of a reduction in the Housing Benefits Admin 
Support Grant from Government and the Members’ IT Allowance had been 
agreed by the Council on 18 October 2011. He had been informed by Officers 
that they were still investigating ways to fund the items and these would be 
passed to Cabinet for approval in due course. 

A Member of the Committee asked whether the Members’ IT Allowance had 
been a reduction in cost from previously, when laptops were provided. The 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources explained that 
the laptops had been provided by a one-off grant from Government but they 
were now at the end of their functional life. No further grant was expected and 
this was not a programmed item in the budget. 

Several Members queried what replacement services were available since the 
IT Team no longer provided on-going technical support for Members’ IT 
difficulties. The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 
stated that in addition to the Ivysoft Training there were plans to organise 
hour-long workshops for Members before Full Council meetings. He was 
happy to bring a note to the Committee, for discussion, about what facilities 
were available to Councillors and how they could be accessed. 

Action 3: Officers to provide the Committee with information about 
what IT support was available to them. 

In response to a question Officers explained that they were in consultation 
with Dartford Borough Council about how they would manage the reduction in 
the Admin Support Grant. Dartford Borough Council were also still considering 
the matter. 

A Member asked what Officers meant by the phrase “drive behaviour to shift 
customers from expensive to more cost effective” customer services. The 
Head of Finance and Human Resources accepted that the phrase should be 
reconsidered and explained that the Customer Services Team was taking on 
an increased role with more complicated public enquiries, so that the 
professional staff would be freed up. 

Resolved: That the Committee’s views on the 2012/13 Budget and 
Review of Service plans be communicated to the Cabinet to inform 
draft budget decisions to be made at its meeting on 8 December.   

 



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 8 November 2011 
 
 

6 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  8.34 pm 

 
  

 
 
 

Chairman 


